
University of Nebraska at Omaha University of Nebraska at Omaha 

DigitalCommons@UNO DigitalCommons@UNO 

Services Reports Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) 

1-1-2007 

Services Report FY 2007 Services Report FY 2007 

UNO Office of Research and Creative Activity 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons, and the Higher Education Administration Commons 

Please take our feedback survey at: https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/

SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Office of Research and Creative Activity, UNO, "Services Report FY 2007" (2007). Services Reports. 10. 
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/10 

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by 
the Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) at 
DigitalCommons@UNO. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Services Reports by an authorized 
administrator of DigitalCommons@UNO. For more 
information, please contact 
unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu. 

http://www.unomaha.edu/
http://www.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orca
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F10&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F10&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F10&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/10?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F10&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu
http://library.unomaha.edu/
http://library.unomaha.edu/


 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
 

2007 
Services Report 

 



 
 

 

Office of Sponsored 
Programs & Research 

SSSERVICESERVICESERVICES   RRREPORTEPORTEPORT   
FY 2007FY 2007FY 2007   

The Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
► Serves as a focal point through which external support for research, scholar-

ship, public service, and creative activities are institutionally promoted, re-
viewed, and approved. 

► Provides support and training for UNO faculty, staff and students pursuing 
external funding. 

► Accomplishes effective management for research administration. 
 
SPR Services 

►  Assists faculty and staff in identifying potential funding opportunities. 
► Offers technical assistance and training in proposal preparation. 
► Facilitates collaboration with external partners. 
► Reviews proposals to ensure compliance with sponsor and university. 
► Prepares and submits complete proposals to sponsors. 
► Negotiates contracts and awards on behalf of the University. 
► Provides administrative support for the University Committee on  
     Research & Creative Activity (UCRCA). 

University of Nebraska at Omaha 
Office of Sponsored Programs & Research 

6001 Dodge Street, EAB 203 
Omaha, Nebraska 68182-0210 

Phone:  (402) 554-2286 
FAX:  (402) 554-3698 

E-mail: unosponpro@mail.unomaha.edu 
Web Site: http://www.unomaha.edu/spr 



$14.4 M

$12.2 M

$14.8 M

$11.3 M

$12.3 M

$9.1 M
127

144
166

175 169

133

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

N
um

be
r o

f A
w

ar
ds

D
ol

la
r A

m
ou

nt
 o

f A
w

ar
ds

University of Nebraska at Omaha 
Awards Per Fiscal Year

Dollar Amount of External 
Awards

Number of  External Awards

$14.4 M

$12.2 M

$14.8 M

$11.3 M

$12.3 M

$9.1 M
127

144
166

175 169

133

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

$14,000,000

$16,000,000

FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007

N
um

be
r o

f A
w

ar
ds

D
ol

la
r A

m
ou

nt
 o

f A
w

ar
ds

University of Nebraska at Omaha 
Awards Per Fiscal Year

Dollar Amount of External 
Awards

Number of  External Awards



$61.6 M

$94.8 M

$48.2 M

$33.2 M

$43.9 M
$33.9 M

190

217 223

254
264

235

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

275

300

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

$40,000,000

$50,000,000

$60,000,000

$70,000,000

$80,000,000

$90,000,000

$100,000,000

N
um

be
r o

f S
ub

m
is

si
on

s

D
ol

la
r A

m
ou

nt
 o

f S
ub

m
is

si
on

ss
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Submissions Per Fiscal Year
Dollar Amount of External 
Submissions

Number of External 
Submissions

$61.6 M

$94.8 M

$48.2 M

$33.2 M

$43.9 M
$33.9 M

190

217 223

254
264

235

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

275

300

$0

$10,000,000

$20,000,000

$30,000,000

$40,000,000

$50,000,000

$60,000,000

$70,000,000

$80,000,000

$90,000,000

$100,000,000

FY 2002 FY 2003 FY 2004 FY 2005 FY 2006 FY 2007

N
um

be
r o

f S
ub

m
is

si
on

s

D
ol

la
r A

m
ou

nt
 o

f S
ub

m
is

si
on

ss
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Submissions Per Fiscal Year
Dollar Amount of External 
Submissions

Number of External 
Submissions



Awards by College/Unit 
FY 2005-2007

$0

$500,000

$1,000,000

$1,500,000

$2,000,000

$2,500,000

$3,000,000

$3,500,000

$4,000,000

ASA AA AS
CBA

CCFA
M

CPACS ED FA ISP IST SA
Othe

r*

FY 2005
FY 2006
FY 2007

 
 

Submissions by College/Unit 
FY 2005-2007

$0

$2,000,000

$4,000,000

$6,000,000

$8,000,000

$10,000,000

$12,000,000

ASA AA AS
CBA

CCFA
M

CPACS ED FA ISP IST SA
Othe

r*

FY 2005
FY 2006
FY 2007

         $18.7M

 
 

 
*Other includes: Athletics, Diversity Equal Opportunity, Environmental Health Services 
& Library 
 
Charts do not include gifts, bequests, student financial aid or NRI submissions/awards. 
 
Source of data: SPR Grants Management Database, August 2007. SPR will provide 
specific college or unit data upon request.  



UNO FY 2007 External Awards 
 College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  

 Academic and Student Affairs 
 HS   Adler  Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $3,500.00 

 HS   Adler  Public Service State UNL $500.00 

 REC   Kaminski  Other  Other United States Tennis Association Missouri Valley $500.00 

 SA   Henry  Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $2,350.00 

 SLA   Sather  Basic Research State UNL / Midwest Consortium for Service-Learning in Higher Education $5,000.00 

 SLA   Sather  Instruction State UNL / Midwest Consortium for Service-Learning in Higher Education $20,000.00 

 SLA   Sather  Public Service Other Youth Service America $2,000.00 

 Total                     $33,850.00                          

 College of Arts and Sciences 
 BIOL Bragg Instruction State NE Environmental Trust $1,000,000.00 

 BIOL Egan Basic Research Other Arizona State University $62,020.00 

 BIOL Egan Basic Research Other Big Thicket Association $6,070.00 

 BIOL Kolok Applied Research State NE Dept of Environmental Quality $39,846.00 

 BIOL Kolok Basic Research Other Ecoarray, LLC $15,000.00 

 BIOL Kolok Basic Research Other Ecoarray, LLC $2,630.00 

 BIOL Snyder Basic Research Federal NSF $50,771.00 

 BIOL Snyder Basic Research Federal NSF $6,000.00 

 BLST Jones Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,037.00 

 DEAN Gouveia Public Service Other NE Appleseed Center for Law in the Public Interest $50,000.00 

 DEAN Shroder Applied Research Foundation Lounsbery Fdn, Richard $25,000.00 

 

 

 

FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               Page 1 of 7 



 College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  
 
 ENGL Bacon Instruction Other New York Times $5,000.00 

 GEO Bishop Basic Research Federal NASA $116,240.00 

 GEO Cammack Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $33,650.00 

 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $28,252.00 

 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $21,460.00 

 GEO Shroder Applied Research Federal EROS Data Center $10,000.00 

 GEO Shroder Basic Research Other National Geographic Society $25,000.00 

 HIST Mecham Basic Research Other University of Notre Dame $40,000.00 

 MATH Heidel Instruction Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $12,750.00 

 MATH Heidel Instruction Federal NSF $397,125.00 

 MATH Rykov Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $25,000.00 

 NAS Fiscus Instruction Other Little Priest Tribal College $5,600.00 

 NAS Fiscus Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,789.00 

 PHREL Matalon Public Service Other Jewish Federation of Omaha $33,944.00 

 PHYS O'Brien Instruction Foundation Iowa West Fdn $14,843.00 

 PHYS O'Brien Instruction Foundation Women's Fund of Greater Omaha $3,000.00 

 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $17,820.00 

 PSCI Bullock Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $64,014.00 

 PSYC Cortese Basic Research Other Montana State University $27,035.00 

 PSYC French Basic Research Foundation Southwest Fdn for Biomedical Research $21,071.00 

 PSYC Kelly-Vance Public Service State UNL $57,286.00 

 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Area/Local Douglas County $9,041.00 

 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Other SilverStone Consulting $16,945.00 

 PSYC Strasser Basic Research Other Psi Chi Honor Society $1,460.00 

 
 

FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 2 of 7 



 
College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $6,875.00 
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $7,095.00
      
      Total                 $2,261,669.00 

 College of Business Administration 
 ECON Shultz Applied Research State NE Investment Finance Authority $35,000.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research State UNL $12,791.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $47,928.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $210,000.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $342,528.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $57,786.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $500,000.00 

 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $104,750.00 

 NBDC Yoder Instruction Federal US EPA $24,998.00 

 NBDC Yoder Public Service Other Kansas State University $4,999.00 

Total                 $1,340,780.00 

 College of Communications, Fine Arts and Media 
 ART Hofschire Instruction Foundation Iowa West Fdn   $13,164.00 

 ART Hofschire Instruction Other NE Arts Council Development Corporation   $27,550.00 

 COMM Lamsam Basic Research Other JF Milne Publications   $650.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting   $128,167.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting   $75,000.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Giger Fdn, Paul & Oscar   $4,010.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust   $4,000.00
  

 

 FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Page 3 of 7 



 College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
      
 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council  $900.00 

 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council  $1,600.00

     Total                    $255,041.00 

 College of Education 
 COUN Seaberry Public Service Other Council of Great City Schools $117,211.00 

 COUN Seaberry Public Service Other Council of Great City Schools $26,602.00 

 DEAN Clark Applied Research Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $30,835.00 

 HPER Greer Applied Research Federal National Park Service $6,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $114,971.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $112,802.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $50,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $50,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $150,000.00 

 HPER White Applied Research Other Melpomene Institute $5,000.00 

 HPER White Basic Research Area/Local Douglas County $81,080.00 

 HPER White Student Aid/Traineeship Other Alegent Health $23,245.00 

 SPED Friehe Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $400.00 

 SPED Lorsbach Basic Research Federal NIH $215,012.00 

 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $19,991.00 

 TED Grandgenett Instruction Other Institute for Global Environmental Studies $39,988.00 
  

 Total                  $1,043,137.00 

 College of Information Science and Technology 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $18,628.00 

 

 

FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Page 4 of 7 



 College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  
 CS Chundi Basic Research Federal NSF $280,000.00 

 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $225,000.00 

 CS Dick Public Service Federal National Park Service $90,000.00 

 CS Subramaniam Basic Research Federal NSF $80,000.00 

 CS Winter Applied Research Federal Sandia National Labs $44,000.00 

 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $148,163.00 

 DEAN Pawloski Public Service Other Friends of Nebraska Lewis and Clark Bicentennial $12,500.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Applied Research State UNMC $37,500.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Kansas Hospital Education and Research Foundation $211,907.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Kansas State University $25,700.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Oklahoma, State of $23,000.00 

 NUCIA Burnham Instruction Federal US Dept of Defense / NSA $1,480.50 

 Total                 $1,197,878.50 

 College of Public Affairs and Community Service 
  AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $580,000.00 

  AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $34,000.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Douglas Omaha Technology Commission $12,000.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Lancaster County $10,000.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $2,000.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $6,894.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Sarpy County $9,162.00 

  CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Sarpy County $7,400.00 

  CJUS Robinson Public Service State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $45,000.00 

  CJUS Robinson Public Service Area/Local Otoe County Coalition for Children, Youth and Families $10,000.00 

  FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Page 5 of 7 



 College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  
 CJUS Sample Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $40,000.00 

 CJUS Simi Applied Research Federal National Institute of Justice $144,140.00 

 CPAR Deichert Public Service Area/Local OPPD $64,130.00 

 CPAR Smith Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $154,108.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $30,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $45,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $30,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $10,000.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Criss Memorial Fdn, Dr. CC and Mabel L $10,900.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Iowa West Fdn $15,178.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service State NE Arts Council $986.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Metropolitan Area Continuum of Care for the Homeless $96,112.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other United Way of the Midlands $30,000.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other United Way of the Midlands $194,881.00 

 PA Bartle Applied Research State UNL $57,000.00 

 PA Bartle Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $19,933.00 

 PA Blair Public Service Area/Local OPPD $109,594.00 

 PA Kriz Applied Research Area/Local OPPD $71,673.00 

 PA Schumaker Public Service Other Community-Campus Partnerships for Health $23,000.00 

 PA Smith Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $65,000.00 

 SOWK Lee Instruction Other Social Work Leadership Institute $71,935.00 

 SOWK Szto Public Service State NE Arts Council $850.00 

 SOWK Szto Public Service Other Sam's Club $500.00 
  

      Total                  $2,001,376.00 
       Adjustments ($13,425.76) 

      Grand Total $1,987,950.24 

 

FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Page 6 of 7



 ATH Frette Other Area/Local Douglas County $14,500.00 

  

College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Awarded 
   Department            Director 
  
 

        
     Total Awards for FY 2007             $20,914,151.74 

 Director, Athletics 

 ATH Shires Student Aid/Traineeship Foundation Scott Fdn, David  $3,000.00

      Total   $17,500.00 
 
International Studies and Programs   
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $650,000.00 

 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Other Courage Services LLC $120,000.00 

 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture   $26,493.00 

 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture $4,000.00 

 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture $10,000.00 

 DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of State $144,814.00

      Total                    $955,307.00 

  
  External Awards                           $9,106,538.50 

               Adjustments                         ($13,425.76) 

               Total External Awards                  $9,093,112.74 

               Student Financial Aid                  $6,359,910.00 

               Gifts & Bequests                        $5,461,129.00 

 

 

 
FY 07 External Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                 Page 7 of 7 



UNO FY 2007 External Submissions 
College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  

 Academic and Student Affairs 
 HS Adler Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $6,150.00 
      HS Adler Public Service State UNL    $500.00 

 REC Kaminski Other Other United States Tennis Association Missouri Valley    $500.00 

 SA Henry Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $2,350.00 

 SLA Naylor Instruction Other NE Humanities Council $8,988.00 

 SLA Naylor Instruction Foundation State Farm Insurance Foundation $200,000.00 

 SLA Sather Basic Research State UNL / Midwest Consortium for Service-Learning in Higher Education  $5,000.00 

 SLA Sather Instruction State UNL / Midwest Consortium for Service-Learning in Higher Education $20,000.00 

 SLA Sather Public Service Other Youth Service America $2,000.00 

 Total $245,488.00 

 College of Arts and Sciences 
 BIOL Bragg Instruction State NE Environmental Trust $1,000,000.00 

 BIOL Chase Basic Research Federal NIH $380,345.00 

 BIOL Egan Basic Research Other Big Thicket Association $6,070.00 

 BIOL Kolok Applied Research State UNL $195,669.00 

 BIOL Kolok Applied Research State UNL $4,300.00 

 BIOL Kolok Applied Research Federal US EPA $270,429.00 

 BIOL Kolok Basic Research Other Ecoarray, LLC $15,000.00 

 BIOL Livshultz Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $20,000.00 

  

 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                         Page 1 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  
 BIOL Livshultz Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $464,658.00 

 BIOL Lu Applied Research Other MRCE for Biodefense and Emerging Infectious Diseases Research $133,970.00 
 BIOL Lu Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $19,975.00 

 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NIH $696,767.00 

 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NSF $193,875.00 

 BIOL Lu Basic Research Federal NSF $38,834.00 

 BIOL Lu Basic Research State UNL $150,228.00 

 BIOL Parker-Johnson Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $20,000.00 

 BIOL Parker-Johnson Basic Research State UNMC $41,612.00 

 BIOL Snyder Basic Research Federal NSF $50,771.00 

 BIOL Snyder Basic Research Federal NSF $8,806.00 

 BIOL Sutherland Basic Research State UNL $55,517.00 

 BIOL Swanson Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $20,000.00 

 BIOL Swanson Basic Research Federal NSF $381,931.00 

 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research State UNL $172,954.00 

 BLST Jones Public Service State NE Arts Council $5,000.00 

 CHEM Smith Basic Research Federal EPSCoR / DOE $450,000.00 

 DEAN Shroder Applied Research Foundation Lounsbery Fdn, Richard $44,000.00 

 ENGL Bacon Instruction Other New York Times $5,000.00 

 GEO Bishop Basic Research Federal NASA $116,240.00 

 GEO Cammack Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $33,650.00 

 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            Page 2 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $21,460.00 

 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $28,252.00 

 GEO Shroder Applied Research Federal EROS Data Center $10,000.00 

 GEO Shroder Basic Research Other National Geographic Society $30,000.00 

 GEO Shroder Basic Research Federal US AID $348,914.00 

 MATH Heidel Instruction Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $12,750.00 

 MATH Heidel Instruction Federal NSF $397,125.00 

 MATH Heidel Student Aid/Traineeship Federal NSF $599,004.00 

 MATH Matache Basic Research Other US Poultry & Egg Association $41,849.00 

 MATH Rykov Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $25,000.00 

 MATH Rykov Applied Research Other GR Expynos, Inc. $33,200.00 

 NAS Fiscus Instruction Other Little Priest Tribal College $5,600.00 

 NAS Fiscus Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,800.00 

 OLLAS Gouveia Applied Research Foundation Ford Foundation, The $200,000.00 

 PHREL Matalon Public Service Other Jewish Federation of Omaha $36,606.00 

 PHREL Matalon Public Service Other Jewish Federation of Omaha $33,944.00 

 PHYS Graham Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $11,625.00 

 PHYS Graham Public Service Foundation US Bancorp Fdn $2,826.00 

 PHYS Mei Basic Research Federal NSF $1,322,584.00 

 PHYS O'Brien Instruction Foundation Iowa West Fdn $14,843.00 

 PHYS O'Brien Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,432.00 

 PHYS O'Brien Public Service Foundation Qwest Foundation $8,814.00 

 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Federal NSF $453,511.00 

 

   

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        Page 3 of 13 



 
College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  
 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $116,600.00 

 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $69,550.00 

 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $348,474.00 

 PSCI Bullock Instruction Area/Local Millard Public Schools $47,482.00 

 PSCI Bullock Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $145,703.00 

 PSCI Bullock Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $64,014.00 

 PSCI Petrow Basic Research Other Rutgers University $9,276.00 

 PSYC Cortese Basic Research Other Montana State University $27,035.00 

 PSYC Cortese Basic Research Federal NSF $209,356.00 

 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NSF $728,568.00 

 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NSF $633,116.00 

 PSYC French Basic Research Foundation Southwest Fdn for Biomedical Research $21,071.00 

 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Area/Local Douglas County $9,041.00 

 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Applied Research Other SilverStone Consulting $16,945.00 

 PSYC Ryan Applied Research Federal NSF $611,167.00 

 PSYC Strasser Basic Research Other Davidson College $10,000.00 

 PSYC Strasser Basic Research Other Psi Chi Honor Society $1,460.00 

 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $7,095.00 

 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $6,875.00 

     Total $11,721,568.00 

 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  Page 4 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  

College of Business Administration 
 ECON Shultz Applied Research State NE Environmental Trust $60,663.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research State NE Investment Finance Authority $35,000.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research State NE Investment Finance Authority $25,582.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research Foundation The Appraisers Research Foundation $19,570.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research State UNL $12,791.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research State UNL $93,166.00 

 ECON Shultz Applied Research Federal US Dept of Agriculture $99,089.00 

 FBNL Guo Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,500.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal Economic Development Administration $324,168.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal Economic Development Administration $116,932.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $47,928.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $342,528.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $500,000.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $57,786.00 

 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $100,000.00 

 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $108,150.00 

 NBDC Yoder Applied Research Federal US EPA $145,631.00 

 NBDC Yoder Public Service Other Kansas State University $4,999.00 

     Total                  $2,095,483.00 
 

 

 

 
 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          Page 5 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  

 College of Communications, Fine Arts and Media 
 ART Hofschire Instruction Foundation Iowa West Fdn $13,164.00 

 ART Hofschire Instruction Other NE Arts Council Development Corporation $27,550.00 

 COMM Lamsam Basic Research Other JF Milne Publications $650.00 

 KVNO Aliano Instruction Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $9,710.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $128,167.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Giger Fdn, Paul & Oscar $4,006.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation US Bancorp Fdn $4,206.00 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust $5,000.00 

 KYNE Aliano Public Service State NE Educational Telecommunications Commission   $20,000.00 

 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,000.00 

 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,600.00 

 MUS Madsen Public Service Other Target $3,000.00 

 THTR Paterson Public Service Foundation ShopKo Fdn  $3,624.00

      Total                     $221,677.00 

 College of Education 

 DEAN Clark Applied Research Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $30,835.00 

 DEAN Conway Instruction Foundation Oberkotter Fdn $863,337.00 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                     Page 6 of 13 



 

College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  

  DEAN Schnabel Student Aid/Traineeship State NE Dept of Education $32,500.00 

 HPER Berg Applied Research State UNMC $157,730.00 

 HPER Chen Basic Research Other American Heart Assn $260,000.00 

 HPER Greer Applied Research Federal National Park Service $6,000.00 

 HPER Siu Applied Research Federal NIH $153,889.00 

 HPER Stacy Applied Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $37,789.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $114,971.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $50,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Applied Research State UNMC $45,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Basic Research Foundation James S. McDonnell Foundation $450,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Basic Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $40,000.00 

 HPER Stergiou Public Service State UNMC $47,113.00 

 HPER Stergiou Student Aid/Traineeship Other American Heart Assn $2,000.00 

 HPER White Basic Research Area/Local Douglas County $106,867.00 

 HPER White Basic Research Other Foster's Community Grants $56,881.00 

 HPER White Student Aid/Traineeship Other Alegent Health $23,245.00 

 SPED Friehe Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $400.00 

 TED Brignoni Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $1,006,535.00 

 TED Brignoni Public Service Other Target $2,280.00 

 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $1,013,443.00 

 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $37,658.00 

 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $1,179,520.00 

 
 
 
 
 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    Page 7 of 13 



 

College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department            Director 
  

 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNL $59,954.00 

 TED Grandgenett Instruction State Coordinating Commission for Post-Secondary Education $78,341.00 

 TED Grandgenett Instruction Other Institute for Global Environmental Studies $39,988.00 

 TED McWilliams Public Service State NE Arts Council $5,000.00 

 TED McWilliams Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $8,000.00 

 TED McWilliams Public Service Other Target $2,994.00 

 TED Smith Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $2,591,337.00

      Total                  $8,503,607.00 

 College of Information Science and Technology 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $18,628.00 

 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $40,000.00 

 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Federal EPSCoR / DOE $150,000.00 

 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Federal NSF $400,000.00 

 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Federal NSF $149,999.00 

 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / ONR $50,025.00 

 CS Guo Applied Research Federal NSF $387,931.00 

 CS Mahoney Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $34,324.00 

 CS Mahoney Basic Research Federal US Dept of Homeland Security $160,951.00 

 CS Pauley Basic Research Other Creighton University $192,454.00 

 CS Pauley Basic Research State UNMC $21,150.00 

   

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                Page 8 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
   Department            Director 
  
 CS Pauley Instruction Federal NSF $149,817.00 

 CS Siy Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $19,973.00 

 CS Siy Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $358,681.00 

 CS Subramaniam Applied Research Federal NSF $525,536.00 

 CS Winter Applied Research Federal Sandia National Labs $44,000.00 

 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $42,000.00 

 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $35,000.00 

 CS Zhu Basic Research Federal NSF $478,483.00 

 DEAN Fowler Public Service Other Hospitals for a Healthy Environment $64,438.00 

 DEAN Pauley Applied Research Other McCallie Associates, Inc $47,107.00 

 DEAN Pawloski Public Service Other Friends of Nebraska Lewis and Clark Bicentennial $12,500.00 

 DEAN Wagner Applied Research Federal Transportation Research Board $396,099.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Applied Research State UNMC $37,500.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Kansas Hospital Education and Research Foundation $211,907.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Kansas State University $25,700.00 

 ISQA Fruhling Public Service Other Oklahoma, State of $23,000.00 

 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research State UNMC $174,608.00 

 ISQA Petter Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $16,667.00 

 ISQA Petter Instruction Other Hewlett Packard Development Company, L.P. $19,000.00 

 ISQA Qureshi Instruction Other National Collegiate Inventors & Innovators Alliance $45,233.00 

 ISQA Ward Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $19,825.00 

 NUCIA Burnham Basic Research Federal US Dept of Defense / Air Force $1,708,140.00 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         Page 9 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
   Department            Director 
  
 NUCIA Burnham Student Aid/Traineeship Federal National Security Agency $398,846.00 

 NUCIA Jones Instruction Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $1,500.00 

 NUCIA Nicoll Applied Research State UNMC $178,692.00 

      Total                  $6,639,714.00 

 College of Public Affairs and Community Service 
 AVI Tarry Basic Research Federal EPSCoR / NASA $375,000.00 

 AVI Tarry Public Service Federal NASA $590,000.00 

 AVI Tarry Public Service Federal NASA $46,000.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Foundation Alegent Health Catalyst Fund $149,188.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Douglas Omaha Technology Commission $12,000.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Lancaster County $10,000.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $2,000.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $66,404.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $73,714.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $6,894.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Sarpy County $7,400.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State UNMC $773,435.00 

 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State UNMC $238,836.00 

 CJUS Robinson Public Service State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $45,000.00 

 CJUS Robinson Public Service Area/Local Otoe County Coalition for Children, Youth and Families $30,000.00 

 CJUS Sample Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $40,000.00 

 CJUS Simi Applied Research Federal National Institute of Justice $185,051.00 
  

 

 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions  Page 10 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
   Department            Director 
  
 
 CPAR Deichert Public Service Area/Local OPPD $64,130.00 

 CPAR Smith Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $154,586.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $30,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $45,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $30,000.00 

 DEAN Abdouch Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $10,000.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Criss Memorial Fdn, Dr. CC and Mabel L $25,000.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Iowa West Fdn $15,178.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,925.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,500.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $7,563.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $8,163.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Union Pacific Fdn $7,363.00 

 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation US Bancorp Fdn $5,000.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other Metropolitan Area Continuum of Care for the Homeless $96,112.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other United Way of the Midlands $30,000.00 

 DEAN Woods Public Service Other United Way of the Midlands $194,881.00 

 GERO Kercher Basic Research Other Wake Forest University $124,080.00 

 GERO Kosloski Applied Research Other University of Wisconsin  $33,562.00 

 GERO Kosloski Basic Research Other University of Wisconsin $37,223.00 

 PA Bartle Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $19,933.00 

 PA Blair Public Service Area/Local OPPD $107,015.00 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                   Page 11 of 13 



College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
   Department            Director 
  
 PA Kriz Applied Research Area/Local OPPD $71,673.00 

 PA Schumaker Public Service Other Community-Campus Partnerships for Health $69,000.00 

 PA Smith Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $65,000.00 

 SOWK Harder Applied Research Other Center for the Study of Social Work Practice $40,000.00 

 SOWK Kelley-Gillespie Instruction Foundation The Brookdale Foundation $145,440.00 

 SOWK Szto Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,000.00 

 SOWK Szto Public Service Other Sam's Club $1,000.00 

 SOWK Szto Public Service Foundation Wal-Mart Fdn $1,000.00 

  SOWK Szto Public Service Foundation Wal-Mart Fdn $1,000.00

       Total                  $4,095,249.00

  

Director, Athletics  

  ATH Church Other Area/Local Douglas County $15,000.00 

  ATH Kreher Public Service Other College World Series of Omaha, Inc. $30,000.00 

  ATH Shires Student Aid/Traineeship Foundation Scott Fdn, David $3,000.00 

       Total  $48,000.00 

International Studies and Programs 
  DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Other Courage Services LLC $120,000.00 

  DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture $26,493.00 

  DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture $4,000.00 

   

 

 

 

FY 07 External Submissions                   Page 12 of 13 



 Total $320,055.00 

FY 07 External Submissions                   Page 13 of 13 

College/Unit            Project  Request Type               Funding Source            Sponsor Amount Requested 
   Department            Director 
  

 DEAN Haritashya Basic Research Other Indo US Science and Technology Forum $15,951.00 
  DEAN Gouttierre Public Service Federal US Dept of State $153,611.00 

      Total Submissions                  $33,890,841.00 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNO FY 2007  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) Awards 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject   Sponsor    Amount  
 Department Director Directors 
 
College of Arts & Sciences 
 Biology Jodi Kreiling   UNMC (pass thru from NRI) 41,024 

 Physics Wai-Ning Mei Renat Sabirianov  NRI $203,003 

 Physics Renat Sabirianov   UNL (pass thru from NRI) $57,079 

 Chemistry Robert Smith Wai-Ning Mei  NRI $154,641 

                             Total $455,747 

   
College of Education 
 HPER Nicholas Stergiou Shing-jye Chen  NRI $90,697 
   Dora Matache 
 HPER Nicholas Stergiou   UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $80,000 

      Total $170,697 
 
College of Information Science & Technology 
    Computer Science Hesham Ali Jong-Hoon Youn  NRI $184,952 

                                                                    Total $184,952 

 

 

                  Total NRI Awards for FY 2006-2007 $811,396  

 

 

 

 

 

 

FY 07 NRI Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                Page 1 of 1 

  
 
 
 
 

 



UNO FY 2007  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) CORE Awards 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject   Sponsor    Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 
 
College of Education 
 HPER Daniel Blanke Nicholas Stergiou  NRI                                                                                  $315,805 
   Shin-Jye Chen 
   Ka C Siu     
   Jack Heidel    
   Dora Matache     
   Jeffrey French     
      
  

 

                                                                     Total               $315,805 

                                           

 

 

       Total NRI Core Facility Awards for FY 2006-2007 $315,805     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 FY 07 NRI Awards                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 1 of 1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 



UNO FY 2007  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) Submissions 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject   Sponsor    Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 
 
College of Arts & Sciences 
 Biology Elaine Lahue Jodi Kreiling  UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $41,024 

     Physics Wai-Ning Mei Renat Sabirianov  NRI $220,315 

 Physics Renat Sabirianov   UNL (pass thru from NRI) $54,179 

 Chemistry Robert Smith Wai-Ning Mei  NRI $171,996   

                                                                          Total $487,514 
       
College of Education 
 HPER Nicholas Stergiou Shing-jye Chen  NRI $90,697 
   Dora Matache 

 HPER Nicholas Stergiou   UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $80,000 

                                                                     Total               $170,697 
 
College of Information Science and Technology 
 Computer Science Hesham Ali Jong-Hoon Youn  NRI $184,952 

                                                                     Total $184,952 

 

 

                                             Total NRI Submissions for FY 2006-2007 $843,163 

 

 

 

 

 
 FY 07 NRI Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 1 of 1 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 



UNO FY 2007  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) CORE Submissions 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject   Sponsor    Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 
 
College of Arts & Sciences 
 Psychology Roni Reiter-Palmon Robert Briggs  NRI $483,555 

   Gert-Jan de Vreede 

   Karen K. Dwyer 

   Nancy A. Edick 

   Lynn K. Harland 

   Jeremy H. Lipschultz 

   Gary S. Marshall 

   Carey S. Ryan 

   Ilze Zigurs    

          

  

                                                                     Total $483,555 
College of Education 
 HPER Daniel Blanke Nicholas Stergiou  NRI                                                                                  $621,980 
   Shin-Jye Chen 
   Ka C Siu     
   Jack Heidel    
   Dora Matache     
   Jeffrey French     
      
  

 

                                                                     Total               $621,980 
       
 

 

 

FY 07 NRI Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                      Page 1 of  2 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 FY 07 NRI Submissions                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           Page 2 of  2 

 ISQA Deepak Khazanchi   NRI $831,189 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject  Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 
 
    
College of Information Science and Technology 
 ISQA Yong Shi Zhengxin Chen  NRI $397,384 

 

 Computer Science M. Subramaniam Haifeng Guo  NRI $639,127 
   Deepak Khazanchi 
   Gerald Wagner 

  

 

 IS&T Jong Hoon Youn   UNL (pass thru from NRI) $25,778 

 

     

                                                                     Total $1,893,478 

 

 

          Total NRI Core Facility Submissions for FY 2006-2007 $2,999,013     

 


	Services Report FY 2007
	Recommended Citation

	SPR Services


